Management evaluated all activity of the Company and concluded that there were no other subsequent events to
disclose.

14. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements

In May 2013, management become aware that prior auditor pull off their opinion of financial position of Amaru Inc.
and subsidiaries as of December 31 2011.

The Company has restated the accompanying consolidated balance sheet and the related consolidated statements of
income and other comprehensive income (loss), stockholders’ equity as of and for the December 31, 2011. The
following discloses each line item on the Company’s consolidated financial statements, as previously reported, as of
and for the period noted, the increase (decrease)in each line item on the Company’s consolidated financial statements
as a result of the restatement, and each line item on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as restated.

F-32

Edgar Filing: AMARU INC - Form 10-K/A

58

AMARU, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)
U.S.$
As
Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement Restated

Current assets

Cash $219,348 – 219,348
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $261,532 and $262,214 at
December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively 12,885 – 12,885

Equity securities held for trading 584,406 584,406
Other current assets 166,782 97,550 264,332

Total current assets 983,421 97,550 1,080,971

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net 39,797 (1 ) 39,796
Associate 37 – 37
Investments - net 1,843,076 (292,573 ) 1,550,503
Total non-current assets 1,882,910 (292,574 ) 1,590,336

TOTAL ASSETS 2,866,331 (195,024 ) 2,671,307

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $816,641 $ 196,245 $1,012,886
Advances from related parties 100,465 200,000 300,465
Capital lease payable – short term 11,974 – 11,974
Convertible term loan 2,500,000 – 2,500,000

–
Total current liabilities 3,429,080 396,245 3,825,325

Edgar Filing: AMARU INC - Form 10-K/A

59

Non-current liabilities –
Capital lease payable – long term 15,960 (1 ) 15,959

Total liabilities 3,445,040 396,244 3,841,284

Stockholders’ equity –
Preferred stock (par value $0.001) 25,000,000 shares authorized;
5,081,951 & 0 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2011 and
2010, respectively

5,082 – 5,082

Common stock (par value $0.001) 400,000,000 Shares authorized;
194,656,710 and 179,666,062 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively

194,657 – 194,657

Additional paid-in capital 42,565,234 – 42,565,234
Accumulated deficit (40,757,707) (565,045 ) (41,322,752)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 968,406 – 968,406

Total Amaru Inc.’s stockholders’ equity 2,975,672 (565,045 ) 2,410,627
Noncontrolling interests (3,554,381 ) (26,223 ) (3,580,604 )

–
Total stockholders’ (deficit) (578,709 ) (591,268 ) (1,169,977 )

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ (DEFICIT) $2,866,331 $ (195,024 ) $2,671,307

F-33

Edgar Filing: AMARU INC - Form 10-K/A

60

AMARU, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

Consolidated Statement of Income and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)
U.S.$
As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement Restated

Revenues $4,462 $ – $4,462
Cost of services (121,555 ) – (121,555 )
Gross (loss) (117,093 ) – (117,093 )

Operating expenses
Distribution costs 78,592 78,592
Bad debts written off 80,337 (75,866 ) 4,471
Administrative expenses 1,095,977 (12,835 ) 1,083,142

Total expenses 1,254,906 (88,701 ) 1,166,205

(Loss) from operations (1,371,999 ) 88,701 (1,283,298 )

Other income (expense)
Interest expenses (2,609 ) (184,787 ) (187,396 )
Interest income 104 – 104
Impairment loss on investment – (492,437 ) (492,437 )
Equipment written off (110,890 ) (2,745 ) (113,635 )
Net change in fair value of equities held for trading (32,809 ) – (32,809 )
Other 6,314 – 6,314

(Loss) before income taxes (1,511,889 ) (591,268 ) (2,103,157 )
(Provision) benefit for income taxes – – –

Net (Loss) $(1,511,889 ) $ (591,268 ) $(2,103,157 )
Less: noncontrolling interest (179,568 ) (26,223 ) (205,791 )

Edgar Filing: AMARU INC - Form 10-K/A

61

Net (loss) attributable to common stockholders $(1,332,321 ) $ (565,045 ) $(1,897,366 )

Earnings per share, basic (0.008 ) (0.003 ) (0.011 )
Earnings per share, diluted (0.008 ) (0.003 ) (0.011 )
Weighted average shares outstanding , basic 194,151,682 – 194,151,682
Weighted average shares outstanding , diluted 194,151,682 – 194,151,682

F-34

Edgar Filing: AMARU INC - Form 10-K/A

62

AMARU, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31, 2011
(Unaudited)
U.S.$
As
Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net (loss) $(1,511,889) $ (591,268 ) $(2,103,157)
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Amortization – – –
Depreciation 200,718 – 200,718
Bad debts expense 80,337 (75,866 ) 4,471
Equipment written off 110,890 – 110,890
Impairment loss on investment – 292,573 292,573
Net change in fair value of equities held for trading 32,809 – 32,809
Change in operating assets and liabilities
(Increase) in accounts receivable (590 ) – (590 )
Decrease (increase) in other current assets 42,504 (21,684 ) 20,820
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (11,109 ) 196,245 185,136

Net cash (used in) operating activities (1,056,330) (200,000 ) (1,256,330)

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of equipment (2,489 ) – (2,489 )
Acquisition of intangible assets – – –
Acquisition of associate – – –

Net cash (used in) investing activities (2,489 ) – (2,489 )

Cash flows from financing activities
Payable to related parties (2,217 ) 2,217 –

Edgar Filing: AMARU INC - Form 10-K/A

63

Receipts from disposal of investment – 197,783 197,783
Repayment of obligation under capital lease (15,576 ) – (15,576 )
Issuance of common stock for cash 312,584 – 312,584
Issuance of preferred stock for cash 762,193 – 762,193

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,056,984 200,000 1,256,984

Net cash used (1,835 ) – (1,835 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 221,183 – 221,183

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $219,348 $ – $219,348

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Cash paid for interest $– $ – $–

F-35

Edgar Filing: AMARU INC - Form 10-K/A

64